
Meeting papers

Pension Board

Thursday 21 July 2022 at 10.00 am

Virtual Meeting - Web ex meeting





    

Pension Board

Thursday 21 July 2022 at 10.00 am

Virtual MeetingVirtual Meeting - Web ex meeting

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES Andrea Griffiths

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Andrea Griffiths

3  PENSION BOARD NOTES (Pages 1 - 4)

As the previous meeting was not quorate, the Board is asked to receive 
notes of the 27th April 2022..  

Andrea Griffiths

4  PENSION COMMITTEE DRAFT MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

The Board is asked to note the draft Pension Committee minutes from the 
meeting held on the 16th June 2022.

Andrea Griffiths

5  GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLEY UPDATE - 
PART 1 (Pages 11 - 68)

The Board is asked to note the position of the fund.

Matthew 
Trebilcock

6  RISK REGISTER (Pages 69 - 78)

The Board is asked to note the Risk Register.  

Matthew 
Trebilcock

7  BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 (Pages 79 - 84)

The Board is asked to provide any feedback on the draft Annual Report 
approve the Board Annual Report 2021-22.  

Matthew 
Trebilcock

8  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda 
items, because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public.

Sean Collins



    

9  DRAFT EXEMPT MINUTES OF PENSION COMMITTEE (Pages 85 - 92)

The Board is asked to note the draft exempt minutes of the previous 
Pension Committee meeting.

Andrea Griffiths

10  GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 
2 (Pages 93 - 112)

The Board is asked to note the report.

Matthew 
Trebilcock

Membership –  Cllr Stephen Hirst ,Annette Benson (Gloucestershire University/Employer Rep), 
Sean Collins (Head of Pensions, Oxfordshire County Council) and Jon Topping (Head of Finance, 
Gloucester City Counc/ Member Representative)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204 /fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

PENSION BOARD
Notes of the meeting of the Pension Board held on Wednesday 27 April 2022 
commencing at 10.00 am at the Virtual Meeting - Web ex meeting.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Annette Benson
Cllr Stephen Hi  rst 

Sean Collins

Substitutes:

Apologies: John Abbott, Michael Hunt and Jon Topping

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

12. PENSION BOARD MINUTES 

That the Pension Board Minutes were noted as a correct record.

13. PENSION COMMITTEE DRAFT MINUTES 

The Board noted the Pension Committee draft minutes.

14. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 1 

The Head of Pensions presented the report which summarised the Fund’s funding 
position, market value, asset allocation, investment performance for the quarter 
ending 31 December 2021.

Members noted that by the end of the quarter to 31 December 2021, the Fund’s 
total market value increased by £126.733m, to £3,226.748m and over the quarter, 
total Fund assets produced a positive return of 4.1%, compared to a target of 4.3%, 
slightly underperforming the strategic benchmark by 0.2%. It was reported that 
performance over the 3 years to 31 December 2021 was 12.3% ahead of the 
benchmark by 0.9%.

The Board noted the fund was in a positive position at the quarter end.  

The Head of Pensions explained the annual Responsible Investment and 
Stewardship outcomes report would provide greater information on the 
effectiveness and outcomes of the voting and engagement undertaken and would  
include case studies. The report for 2021 was currently being prepared by Brunel 
and this would be issued to all Committee and Board members in due course.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

In terms of Fund Administration and as the service emerges from the pandemic, the 
intention was to work towards implementing agile working for the team, as per GCC 
guidelines, which would see greater flexibility across the team, but would result in a 
major change to the overall teams working behaviours that were in place prior to 
the pandemic.   A recruitment process was underway, in order to assist with the 
increased volume of activity  levels.   

The Board noted the report in accordance with the regulations, the Funds position 
and activities as at 31 December 2021.

15. RISK REGISTER 

The Head of Pensions explained that in accordance with the Risk Management 
policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, progress and activity in 
managing risks would be monitored and recorded on a risk register and key 
information would be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee and 
the Pension Board, as part of the regular update reports on governance, 
investments and funding, and administration and communications.

In addition, as part of the agreed risk management policy there was a new risk 
register format which would provide a dashboard (heat map) overview of the risks in 
the following 3 categories: 
• • Governance 
• • Funding & Investment Risks 
• • Administration & Communication Risks (Operational) 

Members were advised that the risks had been reviewed against previous rating 
and there were no material changes to risk levels since the Committee considered 
the risk register at its last meeting in December 2021. The Board found the heat 
map useful as they felt it focused their attention and they were pleased to see there 
were no red ratings.   

The Board were advised that Governance Risk number 9 header was amended to 
‘Climate Change & Stranded Assets’, including Environmental ESG issues.  

The Board noted the Risk Register and the current elevated risks, as outlined in the 
report.

16. FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 

The Head of the Pensions explained that the Fund’s Business Plan 2022/23, as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, covered the Funds objectives, key areas of activity 
and budget for 2022/23. 

The Head of Pensions explained for 2022/23 it was agreed by the Pension 
Committee to focus on 4 key areas in addition to the normal activities of the Fund. 
The core projects were summarised as follows:  

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

• 2022 actuarial valuation and associated activities 
• Pensions administration system contract review/renewal 
• Pensions Dashboard (including a data improvemen
[...]
ing Up Housing and Communities (DLUHC) appointed the 
Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) to carry out a review of the LGPS local 
funding valuations.

Hymans Robertson had submitted data and information regarding the 2019 
valuation on the Fund’s behalf to GAD and they used this data, along with data from 
the other LGPS Funds to carry out their analysis.  It was noted that GAD published 
their report on the 2019 valuations on 16 December 2021. 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Members were advised that the provided an overview of the general results from 
the section 13 exercise and importantly the Fund specific outcomes for 
Gloucestershire.

The Board noted the outcome of the 2019 Valuation Public Service Pensions Act 
2013, Section 13 report in relation to the Gloucestershire Pension Fund.

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the 
Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.

19. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSION COMMITTEE 

The Board noted the Pension Committee draft exempt minutes.

20. 2022 VALUATIONS - ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

The Board received a detailed presentation from the Julie West, Actuary, Hymans 
Robertson as part of the preparation for the 2022 valuation.   

That the Board noted the assumptions for the 2022 valuation as set out in the 
report.

21. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 2 

The Head of Pensions presented the report and explained that the report was 
designed to be read in conjunction with the Part 1 report, which provided more 
detailed analysis and commentary on the Fund’s asset allocation, investment 
performance for the quarter ending 31 December 2021.

The Board noted the detailed performance reports for the quarter ending 31 
December 2021 and the employer, Brunel and future investment activities of the 
Fund.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.30 am

Page 4



- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Thursday 16 June 2022 
commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Wendy Thomas
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr David Brown

Peter Clark
Cllr David Gray
Cllr Dr Andrew Miller

Apologies: Cllr Matt Babbage and Cllr Mark Mackenzie-Charrington

In Attendance: Matthew Trebilcock (Head of Pensions), Alastair Rush (Head of 
Finance), John Arthur (independent Advisor) and Andrea Griffiths.  

58. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Councillor Stowe was duly elected as  Chairperson for the ensuing civic year.

59. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

Councillor Brown was duly elected as Vice-Chairperson for the ensuing civic year.

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

No declarations of interest were made.  

61. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

One public question had been received and the response was tabled at the 
meeting.  

62. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No member questions were received.  

63. PENSION COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Resolved 

That the minutes of the 3rd March 2022 were approved as a correct record.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

64. PENSION BOARD DRAFT NOTES 

It was noted that the Pension Board meeting was not quorate, so notes of the 
meeting were taken.

The Committee received the notes of the meeting held on the 27th April 2022.  

65. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 1 

The Head of Pensions presented the report which summarised the Fund’s funding 
position, market value, asset allocation, investment performance for the quarter 
ending 31 March 2022.

Members noted that by the end of the quarter to 31 March 2022, the Fund’s total 
market value had decreased by £120.655m, to £3,106.093m and over the quarter, 
total Fund assets produced a negative return of -3.8%, compared to a target of -
1.5%, underperforming the strategic benchmark by 2.3%. It was reported that 
performance over the 3 years to 31 March 2022 was 8.3% annualised slightly 
behind the benchmark by 0.2%.

The Head of Pensions explained that Fund Administration remained challenging 
and he explained that two Group Pension Leader posts had been appointed to 
internal candidates, providing career progression. Their posts will now require 
backfilling, so currently no actual additional resources have been introduced into 
the team. 

Members were also advised that the Pensions Administration Manager had applied 
for and been granted flexible retirement as of November 2022 and he would be 
actively working on the triennial valuation from now until November 2022.  The 
Head of Pensions explained it was vital in retaining the Manager’s knowledge at 
this time within the service. It was noted that currently the performance statistics 
were not meeting their targets. The Head of Pensions advised that the team current 
focus was on delivering an equal service to all members of the fund and this can be 
seen by the average case time only being marginally outside of the performance 
target. This situation will improve with the addition of the new resources agreed by 
Committee, but it was advised that the onboarding and upskilling of new recruits 
into the technical nature of the work of the team and LGPS regulations will take 
time, before it will result in improvements in the key performance indicators.

The Committee noted the Taskforce for Climate related Financial Disclosure 
(TCFD) consultation document is now due in the Autumn 2022.  It was explained 
there a number of core projects were tracking the 2022/23 business plan and these 
were detailed within the report.  

During the di
[...]
he Head of Pensions confirmed that all statutory 
timeframes as prescribed by regulation where being met. Some member felt there 
were no point of the KPI as they were aspirational targets and unrealistic in the 
current climate.

During the discussion it was suggested that IT software could help mitigate some of 
the issues.  It was noted there were a small number of pension software suppliers 
nationally and GCC currently used the services of one of the main provider.  
Members were informed that staff manually checked the calculations for accuracy 
and didn’t just rely on the output from the software and they should be commended 
on their efforts and accuracy, as this reduces the scope for errors and potential 
complaints.  The Committee were advised that an IT procurement exercise was 
currently being undertaken as is one of the key core projects contained in the 
Business Plan for 2022/23.  

Members referred to Brunel’s poor performance on equities compared to the 
benchmarks.  The IA agreed it was a fair point and that oil, gas and commodities 
had performed well this quarter while the majority of our sectors fell.  It was noted 
that the vast majority of portfolios hadn’t performed very well this quarter, as given 
the drive to reduce carbon emissions many of Brunel’s managers had reduced 
exposure to oil and gas and this should be recognised as a result of the outcome of 
the responsible investment approach taken.  The market position was compounded 
by Russia’s invasion of Ukraine, hence the underperformance.  

Page 7



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the funding and investment position and 
governance activities as at 31 March 2022 and supported the revised timeline 
on the governance work plan activities.

66. RISK REGISTER 

The Head of Pensions explained that in accordance with the Risk Management 
policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, progress and activity in 
managing risks would be monitored and recorded on a risk register and key 
information would be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee and 
the Pension Board, as part of the regular update reports on governance, 
investments and funding, and administration and communications.  The Committee 
were advised that there were no major changes and the next version of the risk 
register would be brought to the September Committee meeting.  

In response to a question, it was confirmed that statutory risks were graded as 
amber.  Members also sought assurance that pension fund cyber security was 
tested regularly, this was confirmed by the Head of Pensions.  

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the risk register and the current elevated risks and 
the new risks as outlined in the report.  

67. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

68. EXEMPT MINUTES 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record.  

69. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT AND STRATEGY ASSET ALLOCATION 
PORTFOLIO MODELLING 

The Independent Advisor presented the report in detail and advised members of the 
Fund Asset Allocation and investment performance for the quarter ending 31 March 
2022.   

Page 8



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the report.  

70. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLEY UPDATE - PART 2 

The Head of Pensions presented the report in conjunction with the Independent 
Adviser and explained that the report was designed to be read in conjunction with 
the Part 1 report, which provided more detailed analysis and commentary on the 
Fund’s asset allocation, investment performance for the quarter ending 31 March 
2022.  

Resolved 

That the Committee noted the detailed performance reports for the quarter 
ending 31 March 2022 and the employer, Brunel and future investment 
activities of the Fund.

The Committee also approved the change to the actuarial assumption, as 
stated within the report.  

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.32 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item 5 

 

Pension Board 
21 July 2022 

 

Gloucestershire Pension Fund update – Part 1 
Quarter ending 31 March 2022 

 
Report of the Head of Pensions 

 

Summary 
 

This report summarises the Fund’s funding position, market value, asset allocation, 
investment performance for the quarter ending 31 March 2022.  

 

The information contained in this report was taken to the Pensions Committee on 16 June 
2022 and fulfils the requirement for administering authorities, under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 
must keep under review the performance of their investment managers.  

 

 
Funding position 
 
The Fund is now more likely to have sufficient assets to meet earned benefit payments than at the 
previous valuation.  
 
 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Agenda Item 5 

 

Past service funding position: The Fund has a surplus of £415m as at 31 March 2022 
compared to a surplus of £41m at 31 March 2019, however this is down from £490m as at 
31 December. The improvement since 2019 has been largely driven by strong investment 
performance. 
 
Investment outlook: Prudent expectations of future investment returns have remained 
broadly the same at 4.2% p.a., but the likelihood of this return being achieved is higher (75% 
likelihood at 31 March 2022, compared to a 70% likelihood at 31 March 2019). 
 
Fully funded required return:  
The likelihood of achieving the future investment returns needed to have sufficient assets 
to pay past service benefits has increased since the last valuation (there is now a 83% chance 
of achieving the returns needed).  
Therefore, the Fund is now more likely to have sufficient assets to meet earned benefit 
payments than at the previous valuation. 
 
The detailed funding report, prepared by Hymans, is attached at Appendix 1.  

 

Fund Investment Performance 
 

Over the quarter to 31 March 2022, the Fund’s total market value decreased by £120.655m, 
to £3,106.093m.  
 
Over the quarter, total Fund assets produced a negative return of -3.8%, compared to a 
target of -1.5%, underperforming the strategic benchmark by 2.3%. 
 
Performance over the 3 years to 31 March 2022 was 8.3% annualised slightly behind the 
benchmark by 0.2%. 
 
A detailed investment performance report is attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
Investment Strategy and Activities 
 
During the Quarter the following investment activity took place: 

• Divestment of £50m from the Passive Global Developed Equity (Hedged) portfolio to fund 
capital calls into the alternative asset classes.  

• Full divestment from the Passive Low Carbon and Smart Beta portfolios with £70m being 
invested into the Global Sustainable portfolio and the remainder invested into the Passive 
Paris Aligned portfolio as per the new strategic asset allocation 

• The following commitments to maintain the Strategic Asset Allocation were made to Cycle 
3 of the Brunel Private Markets portfolios:  

o Infrastructure - £20m  
o Private Equity - £16m 
o Private Debt - £38m  

• During the quarter there has been a number of calls into the alternative asset classes of 
circa £10m in GBP terms and circa £7m in GBP terms into international property, resulting 
in the Fund moving more towards its target allocation to alternatives and property. 

 

Page 12



 

Agenda Item 5 

[...]
rdance with the Risk Management policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, 
progress and activity in managing risks will continue to be monitored and recorded on a risk 
register and key information will be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee 
and the Pension Board as part of the regular update reports on governance, investments 
and funding, and administration and communications.  The reporting information will 
include as a minimum: 
 

o a summarised version of the risk register   
o a summary of the main changes since the previous report 
o the Fund’s risk dashboard showing the score of all existing risks and any changes as 

part of that dashboard. 
 

Risk Evaluation 
 
The evaluation of risks is based on the Gloucestershire County Council Risk Scoring Matrix 
customized to the needs of the Fund. The assessment matrix and interpretation of risk 
exposure is detailed below. These elements are fully defined in the Risk Management Policy 
of the Fund, and for completeness I attach at appendix 1 to this report the full details   

 

Assessment of risk:               

Im
p

ac
t 

(c
o

n
se

q
u

en
ce

s)
 Insignificant Low Low Low Low Low 

    

Minor Medium Medium Low Low Low 
    

Moderate High Medium Medium Low Low 
    

Major High High Medium Medium Low 
    

Critical High High High Medium Low 
    

    
Almost 
certain 

Highly 
likely 

Probable Possible Rare 
    

    >90% 76%-90% 41% - 75% 10% - 40% <10%     

    Likelihood (probability) of risk happening     

                  

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



 

Agenda Item 6 

 

Interpretation of risk exposure     

  Level of risk Level of concern Action required   

  

High 
Very concerned, major 
consequences and high 
likelihood of happening 

Unacceptable level of risk exposure 
which requires immediate corrective 
action to be taken.  Regular monitoring 
required; at least monthly   

  

Medium 
Concerned, moderate 
consequences and possible 
occurrence 

Acceptable
[...]
uction 19 January 2022 
John Abbott  Club Vita – Longevity training   27 April 2022 
Michael Hunt  Brunel Investor Day – Session 1   27 September 2021 
Michael Hunt  Brunel Investor Day – Session 2   6 October 2021  
Michael Hunt  Actuarial Training    19 October 2021 
Michael Hunt  LGA Fundamentals – Day 1   26 October 2021 
Michael Hunt  LGA Fundamentals – Day 2   9 November 2021 
Michael Hunt  2022 Funding Strategy Review: an introduction 19 January 2022 
Cllr Stephen Hirst  Actuarial Training    19 October 2021 
Cllr Stephen Hirst  LGA Fundamentals – Day 1   26 October 2021 
Cllr Stephen Hirst  LGA Fundamentals – Day 2   23 November 2021 
Cllr Stephen Hirst  LGA Fundamentals – Day 3   15 December 2021 
Cllr Stephen Hirst  2022 Funding Strategy Review: an introduction 19 January 2022 
Cllr Stephen Hirst  Club Vita – Longevity training   27 April 2022 
 
 

Page 82



 

Agenda Item 7 

 

Pension Board 
21 July 2022 

 

Board Annual Report 2021-22 
 

Report of the Head of Pensions 
 
 

Summary 
 

Under the constitution, the Board shall provide an annual report to the Pension 
Committee and then to a full meeting of Gloucestershire County Council. The report will 
include information on the business conducted by the Pension Board with any risks or 
concerns identified. The report will also be published on the Pension Fund’s website.  

 

The draft report, attached at Appendix 1, meets that requirement for the 2021/22 
financial year, covering the work from the July 2021, October 2021, January 2022 and April 
2022 Board meetings.   

 

The report provides details of the constitution of the Board, the respective Employer and 
Member representatives and their attendance at the meetings held. 

 

The annual report provides an overview of the items received and reviewed by the Board 
at its meetings in 2021/22, with additional commentary on the key items that the Board 
supported and continue to support, such as the Training Strategy and the Governance 
Review. 
[...]
ix 1 - Assessment Key
	Agenda Item 6 - Risk Register - Appendix 2 - Risk Register

	7 Board Annual Report 2021-22
	Agenda Item 7 - Board Annual Report 2021-22

	9 Draft Exempt Minutes of Pension Committee
	10 Gloucestershire Pension Fund Quarterly Update - Part 2
	Agenda Item 10 - Gloucestershire Pension Fund Update - Part 2 - Appendix 1 - SAA Portfolio Modelling Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Board held on Thursday 21 July 2022 
commencing at 10.00 am at the Virtual Meeting - Web ex meeting.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Annette Benson
Sean Collins (Chairman)
Colin Williams 

Cllr Stephen Hirst
Hunt

Officers: Matthew Trebilcock (Head of Pensions) and Andrea Griffiths 
(Democratic Services)

Apologies: John Abbott and Jon Topping

22. NEW APPOINTMENT TO THE PENSION BOARD 

The Board welcomed Colin Williams as the newly appointed Employer 
Representative, on behalf of the Lower Severn Drainage Board to the meeting.  

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

24. PENSION BOARD NOTES 

The notes of the previous meeting held on the 27th April 2022 were received.

25. PENSION COMMITTEE DRAFT MINUTES 

The Pension Committee draft minutes were noted.

26. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLEY UPDATE - PART 1 

The Head of Pensions presented the report which summarised the Fund’s funding 
position, market value, asset allocation, investment performance for the quarter 
ending 31 March 2022.

Members noted that by the end of the quarter to 31 March 2022, the Fund’s total 
market value had decreased by £120.655m, to £3,106.093m and over the quarter, 
total Fund assets produced a negative return of -3.8%, compared to a target of -
1.5%, underperforming the strategic benchmark by 2.3%. It was reported that 
performance over the 3 years to 31 March 2022 was 8.3% annualised slightly 
behind the benchmark by 0.2%.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

The Head of Pensions explained that Fund Administration remained challenging 
and he explained that two Pension Group Leader posts had been appointed to 
internal candidates, providing career progression. Their posts would require 
backfilling, so currently no actual additional resources had been introduced into the 
team. 

Members were advised that the Pensions Administration Manager had applied for 
and been granted flexible retirement as of November 2022 and he would be actively 
working on the triennial valuation from now until November 2022.  The Head of 
Pensions explained it was vital in retaining the Manager’s knowledge at this time 
within the service. 

It was noted the performance statistics were not meeting their targets. The Head of 
Pensions advised that the team's focus was on delivering an equal service to all 
members of the fund and this was supported by the average case time only being 
marginally outside of the performance target. This situation would improve with the 
addition of the new resources as agreed by Committee, but it was advised that the 
on boarding and upskilling of new recruits into the technical nature of the work of 
the team and LGPS regulations would take time, before it would result in 
improvements in the key performance indicators.  This was a key area of focus for 
the Head of Pensions and he explained there were no breaches of the statutory 
timeframes.  

The Board were pleased to see that the fund position had improved but were 
concerned for team resources.  In response to a question, it was explained that the 
team was currently resourced by 25 full time equivalent (fte), but the aim was to 
increase to 33 fte positions and the roles needed to be core business in terms of 
administration.  The Head of Pensions explained that he was working with the 
actuary to develop a staff training programme for the new team.  The Board were 
reassured that no statutory breaches had occurred.  

It was explained a number of core projects were tracking the 2022/23 business plan 
and these were detailed within the report.  During the discussion it was noted that 
an Employer Representative would be recruited to the Pension Committee in 
September.  

Members asked if it was possible to split the investment return between the income 
and capital, the Head of Pensions explained that he would investigate the request 
further.  

During the discussion it was suggested that IT software would help mitigate some 
of the issues.  It was noted there were a small number of pension software 
suppliers nationally and GCC currently used the services of one of the main 
providers.  The Committee were advised that an IT procurement exercise was 
currently being undertaken as it was one of the key core projects contained in the 
Business Plan for 2022/23.  It was noted that Head of Pensions would lead on this 
project and was working closely with the procurement team.  The Chair added that 
Oxfordshire was in the same position, and suggested it might be beneficial to work 
jointly on this area going forward if feasible.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Resolved 

The Board noted the position of the Fund as at 31 March 2022 and the 
governance undertaken and subsequent recommendations agreed by the 
Pensions Committee at their meeting held on 16 June 2022.

27. RISK REGISTER 

The Head of Pensions explained that in accordance with the Risk Management 
policy agreed by Committee on 3 December 2021, progress and activity in 
managing risks would be monitored and recorded on a risk register and key 
information would be provided on a quarterly basis to the Pension Committee and 
the Pension Board, as part of the regular update reports on governance, 
investments and funding, and administration and communications.  

The Board were advised that there were no major changes and the next version of 
the risk register would be brought to the October Board meeting.  

In response to a question, members were advised that reputation risk was 
considered within the risk register and the metrics for risk were detailed in page 73 
of the report.  

During the discussion, it was noted that risk 8 on page 78 of the report had not 
been included.   Members also noted that risk 8 on page 76 of the report was 
amber and heat map needed to be amended to reflect this rating.  Also the title in 
the heat map box on page 75 needed amending.  The Head of Pensions agreed 
that the report would be reformatted and recirculated.  (Action - MT)

Resolved 

That the Board noted the Risk Register and the current elevated risks, as 
outlined in this report and the amendments agreed by Committee.

28. BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 

The Head of Pensions explained the report provided an overview of the items 
received and reviewed by the Board at its meetings in 2021/22, with additional 
commentary on the key items that the Board supported and continued to support, 
such as the Training Strategy and the Governance Review.

It also provided an indication of the future work programme for the Board, which 
would focus on the triennial valuation, governance review and the Funds core 
projects within the business plan for 2022/23.

The report detailed the constitution of the Board, the respective Employer and 
Member representatives and their attendance at meetings.  

Resolved 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

That the Board approved the Annual Report 2021-22.  

29. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

30. DRAFT EXEMPT MINUTES OF PENSION COMMITTEE 

The Pension Committee draft exempt minutes were noted.

31. GLOUCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE - PART 2 

The Head of Pensions presented the report and explained that the report was 
designed to be read in conjunction with the Part 1 report, which provided more 
detailed analysis and commentary on the Fund’s asset allocation, investment 
performance for the quarter ending 31 March 2022.  

Resolved 

The Board noted the employer, Brunel and investment activities and the 
revised actuarial assumptions of the Fund.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 11.14 am


